the last two categories that is 29-35 and 36-42 and
therefore those age categories are measured at fair
value

Selling price
( Rs. 490/Kg)

Increase when selling price
increases Decrease when selling
price decreases

Growing
birds
(broilers)

Average bird
weight
(1.90Kg)

Increase when average weight
increases Decrease when
average weight decreases

177ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 22

19.8 	 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
	 Sensitivity variation on selling price values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are sensitive to sales price

changes with regard to the average price applied. Simulations made for livestock show that an increase or a decrease by 10% of
the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets.

 2022  2021

Group -10% 10%
As at 31st March  Rs.’000   Rs.’000

Biological assets 22,340 17,162

Sensitivity variation on average animal weight values as appearing in the statement of Financial Position are sensitive to
average animal weight changes. Simulations made for livestock show that an increase or a decrease by 10kg of average animal
weight has the following effect on the net present value of biological assets.

 2022  2021

Group -10% 10%
As at 31st March  Rs.’000   Rs.’000

Biological assets 22,340 17,162

20 	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

 Company  Group

As at 31st March 2022 2021 2022 2021
 Rs.’000   Rs.’000   Rs.’000   Rs.’000

Goodwill
Gross amount - -  375,372  375,372
On acquisition of subsidiary - -  8,478  -
Less: provision for impairment - -  (139,610)  (139,610)
Net Goodwill (20.1) - -  244,240  235,762

Software cost capitalised  52,454  29,301  154,718  131,220
Re-classification  -   -   (940)  17,369
During the year additions  -   29,874  -   30,927
Amortisation for the year  (7,438)  (6,721)  (24,836)  (24,798)
Net ERP cost capitalised(ii)  45,016  52,454  128,942  154,718
Total  45,016  52,454  373,182  390,480

20.1 	 Aggregate carrying amounts of goodwill allocated to each unit are as follows:

 2022  2021

As at 31st March Rs. Mn Rs. Mn

Unipower (Private) Limited  208.08  208.08
Chemanex PLC  11.06  11.06
CIC Feeds (Private) Limited  16.62  16.62
BioSystems Technologies Limited  8.48  -

 244.24  235.76

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

178 CIC HOLDINGS PLC

	 The recoverable amounts of all cash generating units have been determined based on the fair value, less cost to sell or the
value in use (VIU) calculation.

	 Impairment exists when the carrying value of an asset or cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the
higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use (VIU). The fair value less costs to sell calculation is based on available
data from an active market, in an arm’s length transaction, of similar assets or observable market prices less incremental costs

[…]

Euro (5% movement)  11,232  (11,232)  8,536  (8,536)
GBP (5% movement)  61  (61)  46  (46)

	 Interest rate risk
	 At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company's and Group's interest bearing financial instruments was as

follows:

 Company  Group

2022 2021 2022 2021
 Rs.’000   Rs.’000   Rs.’000   Rs.’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets  1,290,920  689,612 2,506,378 1,086,252

 1,290,920  689,612 2,506,378 1,086,252

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  374,684  237,499  1,898,990  1,192,112
Financial liabilities  (3,342,150)  (3,520,637)  (10,984,359)  (9,639,332)

 (2,967,466)  (3,283,138)  (9,085,369)  (8,447,220)

217ANNUAL REPORT 2021 / 22

	 Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments
	 Since the policy interest rates have significantly increased after the reporting date, there will be a material impact to the

Company/Group Financial Statements.

	 A reasonably change of 100 basis points in interest rate at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and
profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant:

Company

Profit or loss Equity net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

 Rs.’000   Rs.’000   Rs.’000   Rs.’000

2022
Variable rate instrument
Cash flow sensitivity (Net)  29,675  (29,675)  22,553  (22,553)

2021
Variable rate instrument
Cash flow sensitivity (Net)  32,831  (32,831)  24,952  (24,952)

Group

Profit or loss Equity net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

 Rs.’000   Rs.’000   Rs.’000   Rs.’000

2022
Variable rate instrument
Cash flow sensitivity (Net)  90,854  (90,854)  69,049  (69,049)

2021
Variable rate instrument
Cash flow sensitivity (Net)  84,472  (84,472)  64,199  (64,199)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

218 CIC HOLDINGS PLC

	 Capital Management
	 The Group's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain

future development of the business. Capital Consists of total equity. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital as
well as the level of dividends to shareholders.

	 The Board of Directors seeks to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with higher levels
borrowings and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position.

	 The Group monitors capital using an adjusted net debt to adjusted equity  ratio, which is adjusted net debt divided by adjusted